PRESS RELEASES
A. GENERAL

I. Renewal of Recognition of MCX-SX Limited

SEBI renewed the recognition to MCX-SX for a period of one year viz. September 16, 2014 to September 15, 2015 subject to complying with conditions specified by SEBI from time to time. The renewal of recognition has been granted by SEBI subject to the following conditions:

1. The exchange shall build its networth (undisputed) to the level as prescribed in SEBI (SECC) Regulations 2012 within a period of three months from the date of renewal of recognition. Further, the exchange shall also submit a business plan to satisfy the regulator about the long term sustainability of the exchange.

2. The exchange shall not introduce any new contracts till fulfillment of networth requirement as referred in point 1 above to the satisfaction of SEBI.

3. The exchange shall comply with the SEBI's directions with regard to entities which have been declared not ‘fit and proper’ person.

4. The exchange shall take immediate steps to rectify the deficiencies pointed out in the systems audit as well as special audit.

5. The exchange shall take necessary steps for compliance with shareholding requirement by all the shareholders as per SEBI (SECC) Regulations 2012.
Ref: PR No. 111/2014 dated September 15, 2014
II. Shri R.K. Padmanabhan appointed as Executive Director
Shri R.K. Padmanabhan has been appointed as Executive Director on deputation w.e.f September 26, 20134 for a further period of three years or cadre clearance limit, whichever is earlier. He has worked as Executive Director with SEBI during the period 2011-2014.

Ref: PR No. 115/2014 dated September 26, 2014
III. SEBI (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014
The SEBI (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 (“REIT Regulations”) have been notified, vide notification No. LAD-NRO/GN/2014-15/11/1576 dated September 26, 2014 and 
Ref: PR No. 116/2014 dated September 26, 2014

SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014

IV. The SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 (“InvIT Regulations”) have been notified, vide a notification no LAD-NRO/GN/2014-15/10/1577 dated September 26, 2014 and 
HYPERLINK "https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebi_data/attachdocs/1411722495005.pdf" \t "_blank"
same
 is available at SEBI website on 
HYPERLINK "https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/" \t "_blank"
www.sebi.gov.in


Ref: PR No. 117/2014 dated September 26, 2014

Grant of Recognition to M/s. Indian Clearing Corporation Limited

V. SEBI has granted recognition to M/s. Indian Clearing Corporation Ltd. (ICCL) for a period of one year commencing on the 3rd day of October, 2014 and ending on the 2nd day of October, 2015 subject to compliance with conditions which include:

1- ICCL shall take immediate steps to rectify the deficiencies pointed out in the systems audit.

2- ICCL shall have Business Continuity Plan and Disaster Recovery site as prescribed by SEBI.

The grant of recognition has been notified in the Gazette of India.

Ref: PR No. 119/2014 dated September 29, 2014

Grant of Recognition to M/s. National Securities Clearing Corporation Limited

VI. SEBI has granted recognition to M/s. National Securities Clearing Corporation Ltd. (NSCCL) for a period of one year commencing on the 3rd day of October, 2014 and ending on the 2nd day of October, 2015  subject to compliance with conditions which include:

1- NSCCL shall appoint compliance officer exclusively for the Clearing Corporation.

2- NSCCL shall take immediate steps to rectify the deficiencies pointed out in the systems audit.

The grant of recognition has been notified in the Gazette of India.

Ref: PR No. 120/2014 dated September 29, 2014

Grant of Recognition to MCX-SX Clearing Corporation Limited

VII. SEBI has granted recognition to MCX-SX Clearing Corporation Ltd. (MCX-SXCCL) for a period of one year commencing on the 3rd day of October, 2014 and ending on the 2nd day of October, 2015 subject to compliance with conditions which include:

1- MCX-SXCCL shall comply with the shareholding requirements of SCR (SECC) Regulations, 2012,

2- MCX-SXCCL shall comply with the SEBI's direction issued vide order dated March 19, 2014 with regard to entities which have been declared not 'fit and proper' person,

3- MCX-SXCCL shall submit an action plan for achieving Networth requirements. Further, the Clearing Corporation shall achieve a minimum Net worth of INR 100 crore within nine months from the date of grant of recognition. The Clearing Corporation shall also submit quarterly status update in this regard,

 4- MCX-SXCCL shall appoint Managing Director and Compliance Officer at the earliest, and

 5- MCX-SXCCL shall take immediate steps to rectify the deficiencies pointed out in the systems audit.

 The grant of recognition has been notified in the Gazette of India.

Ref: PR No. 121/2014 dated September 29, 2014

ORDER

B. Order in the matter of M/s Maitreya Plotters and Structures Private Limited

I. Shri Prashant Saran, Whole Time Member, SEBI, has passed an order on September 12, 2014 in the matter of M/s Maitreya Plotters and Structures Private Limited (MPSPL). The order confirms the directions issued vide the SEBI interim order dated August 30, 2013 against Maitreya Plotters and Structures Private Limited and its directors, Mrs. Varsha Madhusudan Satpalkar and Mr. Janardan Arvind Parulekar, till the SEBI examination into the business affairs of the Company is concluded. The order also directed MPSPL and its said directors to co-operate with SEBI in the examination and furnish all documents and records as sought for by SEBI.

MPSPL was prima facie found to be engaged in fund mobilising activity from public by floating ‘collective investment schemes’ as defined in Section 11AA of the SEBI Act without obtaining certificate of registration from SEBI. Accordingly, SEBI had passed an ex-parte interim order against the MPSPL and its directors Mrs. Varsha Madhusudan Satpalkar and Mr. Janardan Arvind Parulekar on August 30, 2013.

Ref: PR No. 112/2014 dated September 18, 2014

CIRCULARS

Amendments to SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 - Increasing the investment bucket for anchor investor and regulations concerning the preferential issue norms

I. 1. SEBI Board in its meeting held on June 19, 2014 undertook a review of the extant regulatory framework in the primary market and approved certain reforms to revitalize the market including increasing the investment bucket for anchor investor and making certain amendments to regulations concerning the preferential issue norms. 

2. Accordingly, SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 have been amended vide SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2014 with effect from August 25, 2014.

3. In order to remove any difficulties in the application or interpretation of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2014, it is clarified that:-

I. The revised sub-regulation (3) of regulation 43 on anchor investor allocation, shall be applicable to issuers filing offer documents with the Registrar of Companies on or after the date of notification of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2014.

II. The new and revised regulations under Chapter VII viz. regulations 71A, 76, 76A and 76B on preferential issue, shall be applicable for the preferential issuances where notice for the general meeting for passing of special resolution by the shareholders is issued on or after the date of notification of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2014.

Ref: CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/6/2014 dated September 11, 2014

Position Limits for Mutual Funds in 10-year Interest Rate Futures (IRF)

II. 1. SEBI vide circulars CIR/MRD/DRMNP/35/2013 dated December 5, 2013 and CIR/MRD/DRMNP/ 2/2014 dated January 20, 2014 prescribed framework for trading of Cash settled Interest Rate Futures (IRF) on 10-year Government of India Security on Stock Exchanges. Further SEBI vide circular CIR/MRD/DP/15/2014 dated May 15, 2014 clarified position limits applicable to Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs) in IRF. 

2. In continuation of these circulars and in light of the queries received, it is clarified that the following position limits in IRF shall be applicable for Mutual Fund level and scheme level: 

a. Mutual Funds shall have position limits as applicable to trading members presently. 

b. Schemes of Mutual Funds shall have position limits as applicable to clients presently.

Ref: CIR/MRD/DRMNP/26/2014 dated September 15, 2014

Corporate Governance in Listed Entities - Amendments to Clause 49 of the Equity Listing Agreement

III. 1. This circular is in continuation to circular No. CIR/CFD/POLICY CELL/2/2014 dated April 17, 2014 on amendments to Clauses 35B and 49 of the Equity Listing Agreement. In terms of the said circular, the revised Clause 49 would be applicable to all listed companies with effect from October 01, 2014. 

2. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has issued the following circulars on matters related to Corporate Governance clarifying certain provisions of the Companies Act, 2013: 

Sr. no.


	1.



	2.




	3.





4. Meanwhile, SEBI has received representations from market participants including companies and industry associations, highlighting certain practical difficulties in ensuring compliance, seeking clarifications on interpretation of certain provisions and suggesting various options to ease the process of implementation. 

5. The aforesaid issues were examined and discussed in the Primary Market Advisory Committee of SEBI. 

6. In order to address the above mentioned concerns and facilitate the listed companies to ensure compliance with the provisions of the revised Clause 49, it has been decided to make certain amendments to Clause 49. The amendments are given as Annexure to the circular. 

7. It is reiterated that the provisions of Clause 49 as specified in Circular dated April 17, 2014, as amended through this circular would be applicable with effect from October 01, 2014 except Clause 49 (II)(A)(1).

Ref: CIR/CFD/POLICY CELL/7/2014 dated September 15, 2014

Establishment of Connectivity with both depositories NSDL and CDSL – Companies eligible for shifting from Trade for Trade Settlement (TFTS) to Normal Rolling Settlement

IV. 1. It is observed from the information provided by the depositories that twelve companies have established connectivity with both the depositories.

2. The stock exchanges may consider shifting the trading in these securities to normal Rolling Settlement subject to the following:

a) At least 50% of other than promoter holdings as per clause 35 of Listing Agreement are in dematerialized mode before shifting the trading in the securities of the company from TFTS to normal Rolling Settlement. For this purpose, the listed companies shall obtain a certificate from its Registrar and Transfer Agent (RTA) and submit the same to the stock exchange/s. However, if an issuer-company does not have a separate RTA, it may obtain a certificate in this regard from a practicing company Secretary/Chartered Accountant and submit the same to the stock exchange/s.

b) There are no other grounds/reasons for continuation of the trading in TFTS.

Ref: CIR/ MRD/DP/ 27 /2014 dated September 18, 2014

Modification to Investor Protection Fund (IPF) / Customer Protection Fund (CPF) Guidelines

V. 1. SEBI vide Circular No. MRD/DoP/SE/Cir-38/2004 dated October 28, 2004 prescribed the Comprehensive Guidelines for Investor Protection Fund (IPF)/Customer Protection Fund (CPF) at Stock Exchanges. Subsequently SEBI vide Circular No. MRD/DoP/SE/Cir-21/2006 dated December 14, 2006 and Circular No. CIR/MRD/DP/06/2011 dated June 16, 2011, modified the above guidelines.

2. Based on the representations received from the stock exchanges and recommendations of the Secondary Market Advisory Committee (SMAC), it has been decided to modify certain clauses in the aforesaid guidelines:

a) Clause 13 shall be substituted with the following -

13. If any eligible claim arises within three years from the date of expiry of the specified period, such claim 

i. shall be considered eligible for compensation from IPF/CPF in case where the defaulter member’s funds are inadequate. In such cases, IPF/CPF Trust shall satisfy itself that such claim could not have been filed during the specified period for reasons beyond the control of the claimant.

ii. shall not be considered eligible for compensation from IPF/CPF in case where the surplus funds of the defaulter member is returned to the defaulter member. The same shall be borne by the stock exchange after scrutinizing and satisfying itself that such claim could not have been filed during the specified period for reasons beyond the control of the claimant.

Provided that any claim received after three years from the date of expiry of the specified period may be dealt with as a civil dispute.

b) Following para shall be inserted under clause 24 -

"Provided further that in cases where any litigations are pending against the defaulter member, the residual amount, if any, may be retained by the stock exchange until such litigations are concluded."

3. Exchanges are advised to

a) make necessary amendments to the relevant bye-laws, rules and regulations for the implementation of the above decision.

b) bring the provisions of this Circular to the notice of the member brokers/clearing members of the Exchange and also to disseminate the same on the website.

c) communicate the status of the implementation of this Circular in the Monthly Development Report to SEBI.

Ref: CIR/ MRD/DP/ 28 /2014 dated September 29, 2014

Note: Above information are indicative only. For details, please log on to 


HYPERLINK "https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/home/list/1/7/0/0/Circulars"
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/home/list/1/7/0/0/Circulars


ORDERS PASSED BY CHAIRMAN/MEMBERS AND ADJUDICATING OFFICERS

SEBI imposed a consolidated penalty of `1,27,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Seven Lakh Only) under section 15HA and 15HB in the matter of M/s. Spectacle Infotek Limited on the following entities for violating the provisions of Regulation 3(a), (b), (c), (d), 4(1) and 4(2)(a), (b) & (g) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relation to Securities market) Regulations, 2003 and violating the provisions as mentioned under Clause A(1), (2) & (3) of the Code of Conduct as specified under schedule II read with Regulation 7 of the SEBI (Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992  by Noticee M/s. Arcadia Share & Stock Brokers P. Ltd:
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· SEBI imposed a penalty of `1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 on Mr. Jalpeshkumar Amrutlal Makwana for violation of  provisions of Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulation 3 of SEBI (Portfolio Managers) Regulations, 1993 in the matter of M/s. Alderbrooke Portfolio Management Services Pvt. Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s. Alderbrooke Portfolio Management Services Pvt. Ltd. for violation of  provisions of Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulation 3 of SEBI (Portfolio Managers) Regulations, 1993 in the matter of M/s. Alderbrooke Portfolio Management Services Pvt. Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a consolidated penalty of `77,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lakh only) under section 15HA and 15HB in the matter of M/s. LGS Global Limited (Now known as M/s. Ybrant Digital Limited) on the following entities for violating the provisions of Regulation 3(a), (b), (c), (d), 4(1) and 4(2)(a), (b) & (g) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relation to Securities market) Regulations, 2003 and violating the provisions as mentioned under Clause A(1), (2) & (3) of the Code of Conduct as specified under schedule II read with Regulation 7 of the SEBI (Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992  by Noticee M/s. Arcadia Share & Stock Brokers P. Ltd:

· Sr. No.


















































	

· SEBI imposed a consolidated penalty of `50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakh only) Shri. Bhanwarlal H Ranka, Shri. Pradeep B Ranka, Ms. Kusum B Ranka, Ms. Sangeetha P Ranka, Ms. Anjana B Ranka, Shri. Arun B Ranka , Ms. Rachana A Ranka and Shri. Kantilal G Bafna in terms of the provisions of Section 15H(ii) of the SEBI Act,1992 for the failure to comply with the provisions of Regulation 11(2) read with Regulation 14 of the SEBI(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997 in the matter of M/s. Residency Projects and Infratech Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15H(ii) of the SEBI Act, 1992 jointly and severally on M/s. Midland Rubber and Produce Company Ltd., Shri Ajit Thomas, Ms. Shanthi Thomas and M/s. Neelamalai Agro Industries Ltd. for the violation of Regulations 11 (2) read with 14 (1) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997 in the matter of M/s. AVT Natural Products Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakh only) on M/s. Intime Equities Limited (Formerly known as M/s. Fortune Equity Brokers(India) Limited) in terms of the provisions of Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 for not complying with the provisions of SEBI Circular no. MIRSD/SE/Cir/19/2009 dated December 3, 2009 and Circular no. SEBI/MIRSD/Cir/01/2011 dated May 13, 2011 with respect to the quarterly/monthly settlement of funds and securities of the clients and thus failing to abide by Regulation 7 read with clauses A (1), (2) and (5) of code of conduct for stock brokers specified under Schedule II of SEBI(Stock Brokers & sub Brokers) Regulation, 1992. 
· SEBI imposed a penalty of `25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh only) on M/s Custom Capsules Private Limited in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 29(1) and Regulation 29(2) read with Regulation 29(3) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and regulations 13(1) and 13(3) read with regulation 13(5) of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 1992 in the matter of M/s Niraj Cement Structurals Limited.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15HA of the SEBI Act, 1992 on Shri Manish Ratilal Shah for the violation of Regulations 3 (a), (b), (c), (d), 4 (1), 4 (2) (a), (b), (e) and (g) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003 in the matter of trading in the scrips of M/s. Riba Textiles Ltd, M/s. Supertex Industries Ltd, M/s. Aarey Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd and M/s. Winsome Textile Industries Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) under Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 in the matter of M/s. Adi Rasayan Limited as follows:

· `3,00,000 (Rupees Three Lakh only)  to be paid jointly and severally for violation of Regulation 29(1) read with 29(3) of the SEBI(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 and `2,00,000 (Rupees Two Lakh only)to be paid jointly and severally violation of Regulation 29(2) read with 29(3) of the SEBI(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 on Shri Jayprakash J. Doshi and Shri Bhavesh J. Doshi [i.e. a total penalty of `5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakh only)]

1. `3,00,000 (Rupees Three Lakh only)  to be paid jointly and severally for violation of Regulation 29(1) read with 29(3) of the SEBI(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 and `2,00,000 (Rupees Two Lakh only)to be paid jointly and severally violation of Regulation 29(2) read with 29(3) of the SEBI(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 on Shri Narendra C. Solanki, Ms. Poonam N. Solanki and Ms. Roopal H. Kawa [i.e. a total penalty of `5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakh only)]

2. `3,00,000 (Rupees Three Lakh only)  to be paid jointly and severally for violation of Regulation 29(1) read with 29(3) of the SEBI(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 and `2,00,000 (Rupees Two Lakh only)to be paid jointly and severally violation of Regulation 29(2) read with 29(3) of the SEBI(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 on Shri Natwarlal K. Kawa and Ms. Reena N. Kawa [i.e. a total penalty of `5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakh only)]

3. SEBI imposed a penalty of `15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) on Mr. Gulshan V Chopra in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 29(2) read with Regulation 29(3) and Regulation 31(2) read with Regulation 31(3) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and regulations 13(3), 13(4), 13(4A) read with regulation 13(5) of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 1992 in the matter of M/s Niraj Cement Structurals Limited.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) jointly and severally on all the noticees viz M/s Capricon Industrials Ltd., Mr. Bikramjit Ahluwalia, Ms. Sudarshan Walia, Ms. Rohini Walia, Ms. Rachna Uppal, M/s. Ahluwalia Builders & Development Group (Private) Limited, Mr. Shobhit Uppal, Mr. Vikas Ahluwalia, Mr. Raj Kumar Ahluwalia, Ms. Mukta Ahluwalia, Mr. Santosh Ahluwalia, M/s. Tidal Securities Pvt. Ltd. and Mr. MKG Pillai in the matter of M/s. Ahlcon Parenterals (India) Ltd. in terms of the provisions of Section 15H (ii) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992 for the failure to comply with Regulations 11 (2) read with 14 (1) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) jointly and severally on all the noticees viz Mr. Bikramjit Ahluwalia, Ms. Sudarshan Walia, Ms. Rohini Walia, Ms. Rachna Uppal, M/s Ahluwalia Builders & Development Group (Private) Limited, M/s Capricon Industrials Ltd., Tidal Securities Pvt. Ltd., Mr. Shobhit Uppal, Mr.Vikas Ahluwalia, Ms. Sudarshan Ahluwalia, Mr. Raj Kumar Ahluwalia, Mr. Santosh Ahluwalia, Mr. Pradeep A. G., Ms. Mukta Ahluwalia, Ms. Rohini S. Ahluwalia, M/s. Ahluwalia Contracts (I) Limited, Mr. MKG Pillai, Ms. Sangeeta Krishna Kumar, Mr. M.P. Vaidya, Ms. Geeta Gopal Krishnan, Ms. Ram Piari, Ms. Pushpa Rani and Ms. Raman Pal  in the matter of M/s. Ahlcon Parenterals (India) Ltd. in terms of the provisions of Section 15H (ii) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992 for the failure to comply with Regulations 11 (1) read with 14 (1) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh only) on Mr. Vijaykumar Rajkumar Chopra in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 29(1) & Regulation 29(2) read with Regulation 29(3) and Regulation 31(2) read with Regulation 31(3) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and regulations 13(1), 13(3), 13(4), 13(4A) read with regulation 13(5) of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 1992 in the matter of M/s Niraj Cement Structurals Limited.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `7,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh only) on M/s. MD Overseas Limited in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 8(3) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 1997 during the period 1998 to 2011.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `7,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh only) on M/s. Novel Trade Links Limited in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 8(3) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 1997 during the period 1998 to 2011.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `7,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh only) on M/s. Sincere Packers Limited in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 8(3) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 1997 during the period 1998 to 2011.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) on Ms. Anjali Annasaheb Mohite in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 8(A)(3) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 1997 in the matter of M/s Abhishek Corporation Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh only) on Ms. Apexa Jagdishbhai Patel in terms of the provisions of Section 15HA of the SEBI Act 1992 for the violation of Regulations 3 (a), (b), (c), (d), 4 (1), 4 (2) (a), (b), (e) and (g) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003 in the matter of trading in scrips of M/s. Aarey Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh only)- ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and a penalty of ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Bowreah Cotton Mills Company Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh only)- ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and a penalty of ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s G R Magnets Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Only) under section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 in respect of M/s. MFL India Ltd. for violating SEBI Circular No. CIR/OIAE/2/2011 dated June 3, 2011 regarding commencement of SEBI Complaints Redress System (SCORES) wherein listed companies were advised to comply with the provisions of the said circular. M/s. MFL India Ltd, listed on BSE, failed to obtain SCORES authentication within the stipulated timeline. 

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only)- ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Visa Polycrete Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only)- ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Webel Communication Industries Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only)- ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s 5 S Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only)- ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Asia Pacific Financial Services Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only)- ` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Micro Accessories India Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15HA of the SEBI Act, 1992 on Shri Jagdish Ramanlal Patel  for the violation of Regulations 3 (a), (b), (c), (d), 4 (1), 4 (2) (a) and (e) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003 in the matter of trading in the scrip of M/s. Aarey Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15HA of the SEBI Act, 1992 on Shri C Shah Champaklal for the violation of Regulations 3 (a), (b), (c), (d), 4 (1), 4 (2) (a) and (e) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003 in the matter of trading in the scrip of M/s. Aarey Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s. Upvan Securities Pvt. Ltd. (Currently known as M/s. Altius Finserv Pvt. Ltd.) for failure to comply with the provisions of Regulations 7(1A) read with 7(2) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 1997 in the matter of M/s. Capman Financials Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) on Ms. Asha Vijaykumar Chopra in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 for the violation of provisions of Regulation 31(2) read with Regulation 31(3) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and regulations 13(4A) read with regulation 13(5) of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 1992 in the matter of M/s Niraj Cement Structurals Limited.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) on M/s. Harvard Consultants LLP in terms of the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 for the violation of provisions of regulation 7(1) read with regulation 7(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 in the matter of M/s Sabero Organics Gujarat Limited.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Only) under section 15HA and 15HB in respect of M/s SKSE Securities Limited for violating of the provisions of the SEBI Circular and Clause -11 of Code of Conduct specified under Third Schedule read with Regulation 20A of SEBI (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Only) under section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 in respect of M/s Shreeyash Industries Limited for violating SEBI Circular No. CIR/OIAE/2/2011 dated June 3, 2011 regarding commencement of SEBI Complaints Redress System (SCORES) wherein listed companies were advised to comply with the provisions of the said circular. M/s. MFL India Ltd, listed on BSE, failed to obtain SCORES authentication within the stipulated timeline. 

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s. Bharatpur Nutritional Products Ltd. for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated.

· SEBI imposed a total penalty of ` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) -           ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15A(a) of the SEBI Act, 1992 and `50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s. Dighe Electronics Ltd. for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication / failed to submit the ATR as required and delay in resolving pending investor grievance.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Gopi Appliances Limited for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Girnar Fibres Ltd. for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to resolve investor grievance despite being called upon to do so by SEBI.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992 on Ms. Rajamani for violation of Regulation 30(2) read with Regulation 30(3) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 in the matter of M/s. Gee Gee Granites Ltd.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s. JMD Alloys Limited. for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Omega Laboratories Ltd. for failing to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated.

· SEBI imposed a penalty of `1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 15C of the SEBI Act, 1992 on M/s Eco Recycling Ltd. for failure to obtain the SCORES authentication within the timeline stipulated and failure to redress the grievance of investor.

· SEBI in exercise of powers under sections 19, 11 and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and regulations 44 and 45 of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997 read with regulation 32(1)(h) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, issued the following directions to the noticees,viz; Mr. Madhusudan Jhunjhunwala, Mr. Krishnakumar Jhunjhunwala, Ms. Vrinda K Jhunjhunwala, Ms. Sarladevi M Jhunjhunwala, M/s. Satidham Industries Pvt Ltd, M/s. Hindustan Cotton Co.,  Krishnakumar & Sons – HUF and Madhusudan Jhunjhunwala HUF in the matter of acquisition of shares of M/s. Sarla Performance Fibres Ltd.:

· i. The noticees shall, jointly and severally, disinvest 27,633 shares of M/s. Sarla Performance Fibres Ltd. through sale to parties not connected/ related to them in small lots in trenches on the BSE and NSE ensuring that such sale does not disturb the market equilibrium; and transfer of the entire proceeds of such sale of shares to the Investor Protection and Education Fund established under the SEBI (Investor Protection and Education Fund) Regulations, 2009.

ii. The noticees shall complete the sale of shares as directed above within 3 months from the date of this order and file a report to the SEBI detailing the compliance of the above directions within two weeks from the date of such compliance.

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act read with the SEBI (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 and SEBI (Debenture Trustees) Regulations, 1993, issued the following directions against  M/s. Bharat Krishi Samridhi Industries Limited (BKSIL) and its directors:

· i. BKSIL shall not mobilize any fresh funds from investors through the Offer of Secured Non–Convertible Redeemable Debentures (NCDs) and Offer of Preference Shares or through the issuance of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly till further directions; 

ii. BKSIL and its Directors, viz. Shri Prabir Kumar Chattopadhyay, Shri Pradip Kumar Das, Shri Gulzar Ahmed including its past Director, Shri Firoz Hossain are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders; 

iii. BKSIL and its abovementioned Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

iv. BKSIL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. BKSIL's abovementioned Directors shall provide a full inventory of all their assets 

and properties; 

vi. BKSIL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not dispose of any of the 

properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of NCDs and Offer of Preference Shares, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vii. BKSIL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of NCDs and Offer of Preference Shares, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of BKSIL; 

viii. BKSIL shall furnish complete and relevant information (as sought by SEBI letters dated December 6, 2013; January 30, 2014 and March 24, 2014), within 21 days from the date of receipt of this Order. 

ix. Bharat Krishi Secured Debenture Trust (represented by its Trustee viz. Shri Swadesh Banerjee); Bharat Krishi Secured Debenture Development Trust (represented by its Trustees viz. Shri Amit Samanta and Shri. Jagdish Chandra Nag), are prohibited from continuing with its present assignment as a debenture trustee in respect of the Offer of NCDs of BKSIL and also from taking up any new assignment or involvement in any new issue of debentures, etc. in a similar capacity, from the date of this order till further directions.

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Clause 17 of the SEBI (Disclosure and Investor Protection) Guidelines, 2000 read with Regulation 111 of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, issued the following directions against  M/s. Purusattam Infotech Industries Limited (PIIL) and its directors:

· i. PIIL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the Offer of Preference Shares or through the issuance of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly till further directions; 

ii. PIIL and its Directors, viz. Shri Prasenjit Pal, Shri Moumita and Smt. Gita Pal  including it past Directors, viz. Shri Nirmal Midya and Shri Animesh Biswas, are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders; 

iii. PIIL and its abovementioned Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

iv. PIIL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. PIIL's abovementioned Directors shall provide a full inventory of all their assets and properties; 

vi. PIIL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of Preference Shares, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vii. PIIL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of Preference Shares, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of PIIL; 

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Clause 17 of the SEBI (Disclosure and Investor Protection) Guidelines, 2000 read with Regulation 111 of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, issued the following directions against  M/s. Amrit Projects Ltd. (APL) and its directors:

· i. APL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the Offer of RPS or through the issuance of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

ii. APL and its Directors, viz. Shri Kailash Chand Dujari, Shri Sasanka Roy Sarkar, Shri Barun Kumar De, Shri Ranjan Kumar Chowdhury  and Shri Kali Kishore Bagchi are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till 

further orders; 

iii. APL and the abovementioned Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

iv. APL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. The abovementioned Directors of APL shall provide a full inventory of all their assets and properties; 

vi. APL and its abovementioned Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of RPS, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vii. APL and its abovementioned Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of RPS, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of APL. 

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 issued the following directions against  M/s. Rising Agrotech Limited (RAL) and its directors:

· i. RAL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the Offer of Preference Shares or through any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders; 

ii. RAL and its present Directors, viz. Shri Siddhartha, Shri Sushovan Roy and Shri Bikash Bhandary alongwith its past Director, Shri Dipan Kumar Sen are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders; 

iii. RAL and its abovementioned Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions. 

iv. RAL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. RAL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of Preference Shares, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vi. RAL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of Preference Shares, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of RAL. 

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Clause 17 of the SEBI (Disclosure and Investor Protection) Guidelines, 2000 read with Regulation 111 of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, issued the following directions against  M/s. SEBA Real Estate Limited (SREL) and its directors:

· i. SREL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the Offer of preference shares or through the issuance of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly till further directions; 

ii. SREL and its Directors, viz. Shri Siddhartha Nag, Shri Kanak Ranjan Nath, Shri Sanjoy Nag, Shri Subhash Chandra Saha including its past Directors, viz. Shri Satyendra Kumar Dey, Shri Mrinal Chandra Nandi, Shri Santanu Das, Shri Ashis Dhar, Shri Sujit Kumar Roy and Shri Shibendu Das are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders; 

iii. SREL and the abovementioned past and present Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

iv. SREL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. The abovementioned past and present Directors of SREL shall provide a full inventory of all their assets and properties; 

vi. SREL and its present Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of preference shares, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vii. SREL and its present Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of preference shares, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of SREL.

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred upon under section 19 of SEBI Act, 1992 and sections 11(1), 11(4) and 11B thereof read with regulation 11 of the SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003 restrained Mr. Imtiyaz Hanif Khanda, Proprietor of M/s. Right Trade and M/s. Sai Traders and Mr. Vali Mamad Habib Ghaniwala, Proprietor of M/s. Bull Trader and M/s. Laxmi Traders from buying, selling or dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly in any manner whatsoever, for a period of 5 years.

· SEBI issued the following directions to Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) for the violation of the SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DP/18/2012 dated July 18, 2012 in exercise of the powers conferred upon under Sections 11(2)(j) and Section 19 of  the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Section 12A of Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 in the matter of Offer for Sale of M/s. NMDC Limited:

· Censured BSE for its conduct as oberved and directed it to be careful and cautious in its dealings in the securities market and comply with all the legal requirements that govern its functions as a stock exchange. 

i. BSE is directed to engage one or more independent consultants (the 'Consultant') to review the entire sequence of events in the matter, the process followed, checks in place, systems employed while accepting the OFS bids by BSE. 

ii. BSE shall make a report to its Board, under intimation to SEBI within a further period of three months as to how the recommendations of the Consultant have been implemented 

iii. SEBI is advised to conduct a detailed probe into the confirmation of bids by Citibank N.A.

iv. SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and  SEBI (Disclosure and Investor Protection) Guidelines, 2000 read with SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, issued the following directions against  M/s. Torsa Agro Projects Limited (TAPL) and its directors:

· i. TAPL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the Offer of Preference Shares or through the issuance of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly till further directions; 

ii. TAPL and its Directors, viz. Shri Arup Kumar Dey , Shri Arun Maji, Shri Ashish Kumar Dey, Shri Ranjit Chandra Pathak, Shri Pran Gobind Debnath, Nielhousanuo Angami and Shri Dipankar Medda are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders; 

iii. TAPL and its abovementioned Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

iv. TAPL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. TAPL's abovementioned Directors shall provide a full inventory of all their assets and properties; 

vi. TAPL and its abovementioned Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of Preference Shares, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vii. TAPL and its abovementioned Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of Preference Shares, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of TAPL.

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 the SEBI (Disclosure and Investor Protection) Guidelines, 2000 read with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 and the SEBI (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008; the SEBI (Debenture Trustees) Regulations, 1993, hereby issue the following directions against M/s. Weird Industries Limited (WIL):

· i. WIL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the Offer of Preference Shares and Offer of Non–Convertible Debentures (NCDs) or through the issuance of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly till further directions; 

ii. WIL and its present Directors, viz. Shri Chand Mohan Ghosh and Shri Gopal Dalapati including its past Directors, viz. Shri Ramprosad Mondal, Shri Sahajahan, Shri Sanjay Kumar Das, Shri Jadunath, Shri Mohammed Ariff Billa and Shri Bhabagrahi Behera are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders; 

iii. WIL and its abovementioned Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

iv. WIL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. WIL's abovementioned Directors shall provide a full inventory of all their assets and properties; 

vi. WIL and its present Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of Preference Shares and Offer of NCDs, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vii. WIL and its present Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of Preference Shares and Offer of NCDs, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of WIL; 

ix. Shri. Hari Pada Seth is prohibited from continuing with his present assignment as a debenture trustee in respect of the Offer of NCDs of WIL and also from taking up any new assignment or involvement in any new issue of debentures, etc. in a similar capacity, from the date of this order till further directions.

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4) and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with regulation 65 of CIS Regulations issued the following directions against  M/s. SPNJ Land Projects and Developers India Ltd. and its directors viz. Mr. Raj Kumar Banerjee, Ms. Dolly Banerjee and Ms. Mausami Banerjee:

· not to collect any money from investors from its existing scheme/plan;

i. not to launch any new schemes or float any new companies to raise fresh money;

ii. to immediately submit the full inventory of the assets owned by SPNJ out of the amount collected from the "applicants"/investors under its existing scheme/plan;

iii. not to dispose of any of the properties or alienate the assets of the existing scheme;

iv. not to divert any funds raised from public at large, kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of the company;

v.  to furnish all the information with regard to scheme wise list of investors and their contact numbers and addresses along with the details of amount mobilized and refunded till date. 

vi. SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4) and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Regulation 11(1) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices realting to securities market) Regulations, 2003 directed as follows for violation of provisions of Section 12A(a)-(c) of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulation 3(a)-(d), 4(1) and 4(2)(a) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relating to securities market) Regulations, 2003  :

· The following entities are prohibited from accessing the capital market directly or indirectly and dealing in securities or instruments with Indian securities as underlying, in any manner, whatsoever, for a period of five years from the date of the order:

i. M/s. Basmati Securities Private Limited

a. M/s. Oudh Finance and Investment Private Limited

b. M/s. Alka India Limited

c. M/s. SV Enterprise/ Mr. Sarfaraz Khan Pathan 

d. Mr.  Ashok Panchariya 

e. Mr.  Madanlal Girdharilal Bugalia

f. M/s. Indra Varun Trade Impex Pvt. Ltd.

g. M/s. Delight Financial Advisors Ltd.

h. Mr.  Vinod Amrutlaal Naai

i. M/s. Newgen International Pvt. Ltd.

j. M/s. Excel Paints Pvt. Ltd.

k. M/s. Cherry Cosmetics Pvt. Ltd.

l. M/s. Edelweiss Estates Pvt. Ltd. 

m. M/s. Gujarat Enterprise is warned to ensure that all its future dealings in the securities markets be done strictly in accordance with law.

ii. SEBI restrained and prohibited M/s Sparkle Foods Ltd. from accessing the securities market and from buying, selling or dealing in securities, directly or indirectly, in whatsoever manner, till all the investors' grievances against it are resolved and it obtains SCORES authentication in terms of the SEBI circular dated August 13, 2012.

· SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992, the SEBI (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 and the SEBI (Debenture Trustees) Regulations, 1993 issued the following directions against M/s. Weird Infrastructure Corporation Limited (WICL):

· i. WICL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the Offer of NCDs or through the issuance of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly till further directions; 

ii. WICL and its present Directors, viz. Shri Avijit Chatterjee, Shri Jadunath Jena and Shri Bhabagrahi Behera including its past Directors, viz. Shri Sanjay Kumar Das, Shri Gopal Dalapati, Shri Chand Mohan Ghosh and Shri Bajrang Lal Bohara, are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till 

further orders; 

iii. WICL and its abovementioned Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

iv. WICL shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

v. WICL's abovementioned Directors shall provide a full inventory of all their assets and properties; 

vi. WICL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the Offer of NCDs, without prior permission from SEBI; 

vii. WICL and its abovementioned present Directors shall not divert any funds raised from public at large through the Offer of NCDs, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of WICL; 

viii. The Debenture Trustee, viz. Shri Harish Chandra, is prohibited from continuing with its present assignment as a debenture trustee in respect of the Offer of NCDs of WICL and also from taking up any new assignment or involvement in any new issue of debentures, etc. in a similar capacity, from the date of this order till further directions.

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11, 11(4) (b) and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and section 12A of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 pending investigation in the matter, by way of ad-interim ex-parte order issue following directions:

· i. M/s. Rasoya Protein Ltd, Shri Anil Lonkar, Shri Prashant Duchakke, Shri Sameer Damle, Shri Ajay Singh, Mr. Arun Panchariya, India Focus Cardinal Fund, M/s. Pan Asia Advisors Ltd (now known as the M/s. Global Finance and Capital Limited), M/s. Vintage FZE (now known as the Alta Vista International FZE) and Shri Mukesh Chauradiya are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or dealing in securities or any instrument exchangeable or convertible into securities, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatsoever, till further directions.

SEBI in exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 11 and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Regulation 11 of the SEBI(Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relating to securities market) Regulations, 2003  issued following directions:

· i. restrained M/s. Acme Craft Pvt. Ltd from accessing the securities market and further prohibit it from buying, selling or dealing in securities market, directly or indirectly, for a period of eight years.

ii. restrained Mr. Jigar Jagdish Pandya and Mr. Akash Ganachari, the directors of M/s. Acme Craft Pvt. Ltd from accessing the securities market and further prohibit it from buying, selling or dealing in securities market, directly or indirectly, for a period of three years.

SEBI in exercise of powers conferred under Sections 11, 11 (4), 11A and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 hereby issued the following directions against M/s. Life Care Real Developers Limited (LCDRL):

· LCRDL shall not mobilize funds from investors through the issue of redeemable preference shares or through the issue of equity shares or any other securities, to the public and/or invite subscription, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly till further orders; 

a) LCRDL and its Directors viz., Mr. Arshad Hussain, Mr. Mohammad Aftab Alam, Mr. Mohd Gani including its past Directors, Ms. Shiba Pravin, Mr. Mohd Seraj Lari, Mr. Rajneesh Chandra Shukla, Mr. Yogendra Pratap Shahi are prohibited from issuing prospectus or any offer document or issue advertisement for soliciting money from the public for the issue of securities, in any manner whatsoever, either directly or indirectly, till further orders;

b) LCRDL and the abovementioned past and present Directors, are restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in the securities market, either directly or indirectly, till further directions; 

c) LCRDL and its abovementioned past and present Directors shall provide a full inventory of all its assets and properties; 

d) LCRDL and its present Directors shall not dispose of any of the properties or alienate or encumber any of the assets owned/acquired by that company through the issue of redeemable preference shares, without prior permission from SEBI; 

e) LCRDL and its present Directors shall not divert any funds raised from the public at large through the issue of redeemable preference shares, which are kept in bank account(s) and/or in the custody of LCRDL; 

f) Note: Above information are indicative only. For details, please log on to 
HYPERLINK "https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/home/list/2/9/0/1/Orders"
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/home/list/2/9/0/1/Orders

HIGHLIGHTS OF DEVELOPMENTS IN INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES MARKETS
1. Thailand’s First REIT “IMPACT” To Be Listed On October 1, 2014
The Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) will list IMPACT Growth Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT) worth THB 15.71 billion (approx. USD 491 million) on its main board on October 1, under the ticker “IMPACT”. SET Executive Vice President Chanitr Charnchainarong said that IMPACT, the first REIT in the Thai capital market, would list and start trading on the Thai bourse’s Property Fund & REITs sector. Being listed as REITs, the firm could invest in more various properties than typical property fund, while the REITs could also boost investment choices for investors and funding opportunities for entrepreneurs. IMPACT offered 1,482.50 million units via an initial public offering (IPO) at THB 10.60 per unit during September 8-19, with total value of THB 15.71 billion. 

             Source: http://www.world-exchanges.org/node/4965
2. Ministry of Environment and Korea Exchange (Krx) to Launch a Mock Emission Market
The Ministry of Environment and the Korea Exchange (KRX) announced that they will start a mock emission trading from September 29, 2014 in order to successfully open an official Emission Trading Market in Jan. 2015. The mock market will be operated in two (2) phases until December 24, 2014 based on an emission trading system to be developed by the KRX.
Tasks to be done in the phase 1 include: system integration among KRX, Greenhouse Gas Inventory & Research Center of Korea, Koscom, and settlement banks; a test for submission of orders and execution of transactions by companies with emission allowance; and education for the companies on the mock trading.

Tasks to be done in the phase 2 include: With the participation of all companies allotted with emission allowance by the Ministry of Environment, all through process of the emission trading from order placement and execution of transactions to clearing and settlement to be conducted in the environment as same as that of the real regular market.

The mock trading market is expected to serve as a good opportunity for each company to experience the whole trading process in advance as companies will be allowed to directly get access to the KRX trading system from their place of business.
Source: http://www.world-exchanges.org/node/4963

3. BM&FBOVESPA And China Financial Futures Exchange Sign Memorandum Of Understanding
BM&FBOVESPA (BVMF) and China Financial Futures Exchange (CFFEX) announced that they have agreed a memorandum of understanding (MOU) to enhance mutual understanding, promote bilateral support and facilitate development for both exchanges. The main scope of exchanges agreement covers information sharing, high level dialogue, training and staff exchange and business cooperation. This agreement will further strengthen the relationship with the financial market in China and help to explore all possibilities of concrete business between the two exchanges, taking advantage of the strong potential of the two markets and develop new channels for this long-term cooperation. 
Source: http://www.world-exchanges.org/node/4962

4. S&P Dow Jones Indices And Toronto Stock Exchange Launch Two New Factor Based Indices
S&P Dow Jones Indices (S&P DJI), one of the world’s largest providers of financial market indices, and Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) announced the launch of the S&P/TSX Composite Shareholder Yield Index and the S&P/TSX Composite Buyback Index. The S&P/TSX Composite Shareholder Yield Index is designed to measure the performance of the top 50 stocks with the highest shareholder yield in the S&P/TSX Composite. Shareholder yield ratio is derived from the payment of dividends to common shareholders, the monetary amount companies spend in their common stock repurchase programs, and debt paydown (change in total debt) over the last four calendar quarters. 

The S&P/TSX Composite Buyback Index is designed to measure the performance of the 50 constituent companies in the S&P/TSX Composite with the highest buyback ratio in the last 12 months. The buyback ratio is defined as the amount of cash paid for common share buybacks in the last four calendar quarters divided by the total market capitalization of common shares at the beginning of the buyback period.

Source: http://www.world-exchanges.org/node/4961
5. FCA outlines approach for implementation of Mortgage Credit Directive and regulatory framework for second charge mortgages
The Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) has set out plans to bring second charge mortgages under FCA mortgage rules and laid out how they intend to implement the Mortgage Credit Directive. The FCA has proposed that from 21 March 2016 the regulation of second charge mortgages should move from the FCA’s consumer credit regime and instead will be governed by mortgage rules. Under the proposals, second charge firms would be required to comply with FCA mortgage rules in areas such as affordable lending, advice, and dealing with payment difficulties.
Source: http://www.fca.org.uk/news/cp14-20-mcd

6. EBA publishes indicators from global systemically important institutions (G-SIIs)
The European Banking Authority (EBA) published indicators from 28 large institutions in the EU, as provided for in the Implementing Technical Standards (ITS) and Guidelines on disclosure rules applicable to institutions whose leverage ratio exposure measure exceeds 200 billion Euro. The ITS and Guidelines define uniform requirements for disclosing the values used during the identification and scoring process of global systemically important institutions (G-SIIs), in line with the internationally agreed standards developed by the Financial Stability Board (FSB) and by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS).  To promote a level playing field in the EU regarding these requirements and increase transparency on the internal financial market, the current level of disclosure goes beyond the minimum standards required by the BCBS, both in terms of granularity of the disclosed information and applicable scope of institutions. Furthermore, the EBA will act as a central data hub in this disclosure process, thus providing a platform to aggregate data across the EU through a user-friendly excel tool. The EBA expects to disclose such data with yearly frequency, by end-July.

Source: http://www.eba.europa.eu/-/eba-publishes-indicators-from-global-systemically-important-institutions-g-siis-
7. EU Supervisory Authorities update on risks in EU financial system

The Joint Committee of the European Supervisory Authorities (ESAs) published its bi-annual report on risks and vulnerabilities in the European Union's (EU) financial system. The report identifies a number of risks to financial stability in the EU, including prolonged weak economic growth in an environment characterised by high indebtedness, intensified search for yield in a protracted low interest rate environment, and uncertainties in global emerging market economies. The report also highlights risks related to conduct of business and Information Technologies (IT).

Source: http://www.eba.europa.eu/-/eu-supervisory-authorities-update-on-risks-in-eu-financial-system

8. ASIC grants first trade repository license

ASIC granted an Australian derivative trade repository (ADTR) license to DTCC Data Repository (Singapore) Pte Ltd (DDRS). The ADTR license is the first of its kind granted by ASIC and is a key step in ASIC's implementation of mandatory trade reporting requirements for over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives. The granting of the ADTR license follows a process undertaken by ASIC and DDRS in the past few months to ensure that DDRS complies fully with Australian standards for trade repository licensees, including on critical issues such as cyber security and governance, while remaining subject to day-to-day oversight by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.
Source: http://www.asic.gov.au/
9. IMF Releases Working Paper on Reconsidering Bank Capital Regulation: A New Combination of Rules, Regulators, and Market Discipline
	


The International Monetary Fund released a Working Paper entitled: " Reconsidering Bank Capital Regulation: A New Combination of Rules, Regulators, and Market Discipline." The Working Paper proposes a new system of capital regulation that addresses these needs by making changes to all three pillars of bank regulation: only common equity should be recognized as capital for regulatory purposes, and risk weighting of assets should be abandoned; capital requirements should be assigned on an institution-by-institution basis according to a regulatory approach developed in the paper; a standard for prompt, corrective action is incorporated into the approach.
 Source: http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/wp/2014/wp14169.pdf
